STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2020 No. 1116

The Aviation Safety (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

PART 4

Amendment of EU implementing Regulations

CHAPTER 4

Amendment of Commission Regulation on continuing airworthiness

Amendment of Annex 5d to Regulation (EU) No 1321/2014

78.—(1) Annex 5d (Part-CAO) is amended as follows.

- (2) In the introductory part of Annex 5d, in the list of contents—
 - (a) omit the entries for point CAO.B.025 and point CAO.B.040;
 - (b) in the entry for Appendix 1, for "EASA Form 3-CAO" substitute "CAA Form 3-CAO".
- (3) In point CAO.1, omit point (1).
- (4) In section A (organisation requirements)-
 - (a) in point CAO.A.017—
 - (i) in point (a), for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) in point (b), in both places the words occur, for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (b) in points CAO.A.020 and CAO.A.025, in each place the words occur, for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (c) in point CAO.A.040—
 - (i) in point (a)(i)—
 - (aa) for "a national regulation of a Member State" substitute "other relevant enactments";
 - (bb) for "a regulation" substitute "an enactment";
 - (ii) in point (b), for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (d) in point CAO.A.045(b), in both places the words occur, for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (e) in point CAO.A.070—

(i) in point (a), for "An EASA Form 1" substitute "A CAA Form 1";

(ii) in point (b), for "EASA Form 1" substitute "CAA Form 1";

- (f) in points CAO.A.075(b)(1)(ii) and CAO.A.090(g)(1), for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
- (g) in point CAO.A.095—

- (i) in points (a)(2) and (b)(4), for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
- (ii) in points (c) and (d), in each place the words occur, for "one of the Member States" substitute "the United Kingdom";
- (h) in points CAO.A.100(f), CAO.A.105 and CAO.A.110, in each place the words occur, for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
- (i) in point CAO.A.115(c)—
 - (aa) for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (bb) for "that authority" substitute "the CAA".
- (5) In section B (authority requirements)-
 - (a) in point CAO.B.010, for "competent authorities" substitute "CAA";
 - (b) in point CAO.B.017-
 - (i) in point (a), for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) in points (c) and (d), in each place the words occur, for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (iii) omit point (d)(2);
 - (c) in point CAO.B.020—
 - (i) in point (a), for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) in point (b)—
 - (aa) for "competent authority", in the first place it occurs, substitute "CAA";
 - (bb) omit point (8);
 - (cc) in point (10), for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (iii) omit point (d);
 - (d) omit point CAO.B.025;
 - (e) in point CAO.B.030, for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (f) in point CAO.B.035—
 - (i) for "a Member State" substitute "the CAA";
 - (ii) for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (g) omit point CAO.B.040;
 - (h) in point CAO.B.045, in each place the words occur, for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (i) in point CAO.B.050—
 - (i) in point (a)—
 - (aa) for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (bb) for "EASA Form 3-CAO" substitute "CAA Form 3-CAO";
 - (ii) in point (b)—
 - (aa) for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (bb) for "EASA Form 3-CAO" substitute "CAA Form 3-CAO";
 - (j) in points CAO.B.055, CAO.B.060, CAO.B.065, and CAO.B.070, in each place the words occur, for "competent authority" substitute "CAA".

(6) In Appendix 1 (combined airworthiness organisation (CAO) certificate – EASA Form 3 CAO)-

- (a) in the heading, for "EASA Form 3-CAO" substitute "CAA Form 3-CAO";
- (b) in paragraphs (a) to (d), in each place the words occur, for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
- (c) on the first page of the form—
 - (i) for "[MEMBER STATE (*)]" substitute "United Kingdom";
 - (ii) omit "A Member State of the European Union (**)";
 - (iii) for "[MEMBER STATE CODE (*)]" substitute "United Kingdom";
 - (iv) for "[COMPETENT AUTHORITY OF THE MEMBER STATE (*)]" substitute "Civil Aviation Authority";
 - (v) for "For the competent authority: [COMPETENT AUTHORITY OF THE MEMBER STATE (*)]" substitute "For the Civil Aviation Authority";
 - (vi) omit the notes at "(*)" and "(**)";
 - (vii) for "EASA Form 3-CAO, Issue 1" substitute "CAA Form 3-CAO, Issue 1";
- (d) on the second page of the form—
 - (i) for "[MEMBER STATE CODE (*)]" substitute "United Kingdom";
 - (ii) for "For the competent authority: [COMPETENT AUTHORITY OF THE MEMBER STATE (*)]" substitute "For the Civil Aviation Authority";
 - (iii) omit the notes at "(*)" and "(**)";
 - (iv) for "EASA Form 3-CAO, Issue 1" substitute "CAA Form 3-CAO, Issue 1".